
     Selected Death Statistics, Residents of the Northern Public Health Region, 2019

           Leading Causes of Death                             --------Number--------     ----Mortality Rate**---
     Rank  Listed in Descending Order                           Total*  White   Black     Total*   White    Black
     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
           Total Of All Causes                                 10,177   7,150   2,984   1,127.1  1,268.9    941.3

       1   Heart Diseases                                       2,497   1,824     668     276.6    323.7    210.7
       2   Malignant Neoplasms                                  2,024   1,401     613     224.2    248.6    193.4
       3   Emphysema and Other Chronic Lower Resp. Diseases       691     574     115      76.5    101.9     36.3
       4   Accidents                                              628     447     176      69.6     79.3     55.5
       5   Cerebrovascular Disease                                542     362     179      60.0     64.2     56.5
       6   Alzheimer's Disease                                    495     400      93      54.8     71.0     29.3
       7   Diabetes Mellitus                                      318     140     176      35.2     24.8     55.5
       8   Nephritis, Nephrotic Syndrome And Nephrosis            214     121      92      23.7     21.5     29.0
       9   Influenza and Pneumonia                                211     159      48      23.4     28.2     15.1
      10   Hypertension/Hypertensive Renal Disease                183      93      90      20.3     16.5     28.4
      11   Chronic Liver Disease And Cirrhosis                    166     136      29      18.4     24.1      9.1
      12   Suicide                                                143     123      20      15.8     21.8      6.3
      13   Homicide                                               132      31     101      14.6      5.5     31.9
      14   Septicemia                                             116      78      37      12.8     13.8     11.7
      15   Pneumonitis Due to Solids and Liquids                  100      67      33      11.1     11.9     10.4
      16   Parkinson's Disease                                     93      81      12      10.3     14.4      3.8
      17   Conditions Originating in the Perinatal Period**        51      15      34       4.6      2.4      7.6
      18   In Situ, Benign and Unspecified Neoplasms               40      35       5       4.4      6.2      1.6
      19   Congenital Malformations and Chrom. Abnormalities       34      21      13       3.8      3.7      4.1
      20   Aortic Aneurysm and Dissection                          27      21       6       3.0      3.7      1.9
      21   Complications Medical/Surgical Care                     25      16       9       2.8      2.8      2.8
      22   Malnutrition/Nutritional Deficiency                     24      16       8       2.7      2.8      2.5
      23   HIV Disease                                             19       7      12       2.1      1.2      3.8
      24   Anemias                                                 15       6       9       1.7      1.1      2.8
      25   Maternal Causes**                                       14       6       8     127.5     94.8    179.3
      26   Viral Hepatitis                                         11       7       3       1.2      1.2      0.9
      27   Cholelithiasis/Gallbladder Disorder                     10      10       0       1.1      1.8      0.0
      27   Peptic Ulcer                                            10       8       2       1.1      1.4      0.6
      29   Hernia                                                   7       5       2       0.8      0.9      0.6
      29   Atherosclerosis                                          7       5       2       0.8      0.9      0.6
      31   Tuberculosis                                             3       1       2       0.3      0.2      0.6
      32   Infections of Kidney                                     2       2       0       0.2      0.4      0.0
      32   Meningitis                                               2       1       1       0.2      0.2      0.3
      34   Female Pelvic Inflammatory Disease                       1       0       1       0.2      0.0      0.6
      34   Hyperplasia of Prostate                                  1       0       1       0.2      0.0      0.7
      34   Diseases of Appendix                                     1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0
      34   Pneumoconioses and Chemical Effects                      1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0
      34   Acute Bronchitis and Bronchiolitis                       1       0       1       0.1      0.0      0.3
      34   Legal Intervention                                       1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0

           --- Not Included in Ranking ---
           Symptoms, Signs, Ill-Defined Conditions                101      52      49      11.2      9.2     15.5
           All Other Causes                                     1,216     876     334     134.7    155.5    105.4
     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
     *  Total includes races other than white and black.
     ** Deaths per 100,000 population, except deaths from maternal causes are per 100,000 live births
        and deaths from conditions originating in the perinatal period are per 1,000 live births.
        Population figures are 2019 estimates.
     #  Less than 0.05.

                                     ------- Total*------  ------ Male -------  ----- Female ------
                    Age               Total* White  Black  Total* White  Black  Total* White  Black
                    -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                    Total            10,177  7,150  2,984  5,322  3,697  1,601  4,855  3,453  1,383

                    Under 1             102     41     58     57     29     25     45     12     33
                      (Neonatal)         66     26     38     39     20     17     27      6     21
                      (Postneonatal)     36     15     20     18      9      8     18      6     12
                    1-4                  21      7     13     10      5      4     11      2      9
                    5-9                  11      4      6      5      1      3      6      3      3
                    10-14                19     14      5     10      7      3      9      7      2
                    15-24               129     56     72     99     44     54     30     12     18
                    25-34               223    110    111    158     83     75     65     27     36
                    35-44               382    210    169    256    137    118    126     73     51
                    45-54               694    414    277    427    261    164    267    153    113
                    55-64             1,650  1,025    620    944    564    377    706    461    243
                    65-74             2,212  1,486    717  1,302    874    420    910    612    297
                    75-84             2,536  2,024    501  1,265  1,024    238  1,271  1,000    263
                    85 and over       2,198  1,759    435    789    668    120  1,409  1,091    315
                    Unknown               0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                    -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                    Mortality Rates***                                        2019 Population
                      Infant            9.3    6.5   13.0                       Total       902,909
                      Neonatal          6.0    4.1    8.5                       White       563,496
                      Postneonatal      3.3    2.4    4.5                       Black       316,995
                    -------------------------------------                       Other        22,418
                    *** Deaths per 1,000 Live Births                          ---------------------

Published: 09/30/2020 - Mississippi State Department of Health, Office of Public Health Statistics



     Selected Death Statistics, Residents of the Central Public Health Region, 2019

           Leading Causes of Death                             --------Number--------     ----Mortality Rate**---
     Rank  Listed in Descending Order                           Total*  White   Black     Total*   White    Black
     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
           Total Of All Causes                                 11,818   6,668   4,989   1,071.9  1,245.0    938.5

       1   Heart Diseases                                       2,820   1,598   1,179     255.8    298.4    221.8
       2   Malignant Neoplasms                                  2,328   1,315     988     211.2    245.5    185.8
       3   Cerebrovascular Disease                                729     375     347      66.1     70.0     65.3
       4   Emphysema and Other Chronic Lower Resp. Diseases       678     488     186      61.5     91.1     35.0
       5   Alzheimer's Disease                                    645     470     175      58.5     87.8     32.9
       6   Accidents                                              633     377     248      57.4     70.4     46.7
       7   Diabetes Mellitus                                      482     188     284      43.7     35.1     53.4
       8   Nephritis, Nephrotic Syndrome And Nephrosis            301     110     179      27.3     20.5     33.7
       9   Influenza and Pneumonia                                271     181      89      24.6     33.8     16.7
      10   Homicide                                               186      23     157      16.9      4.3     29.5
      11   Hypertension/Hypertensive Renal Disease                173      64     106      15.7     11.9     19.9
      12   Septicemia                                             152      69      82      13.8     12.9     15.4
      13   Suicide                                                144     104      35      13.1     19.4      6.6
      14   Chronic Liver Disease And Cirrhosis                    124      86      31      11.2     16.1      5.8
      15   Parkinson's Disease                                    102      84      18       9.3     15.7      3.4
      16   Pneumonitis Due to Solids and Liquids                   68      36      30       6.2      6.7      5.6
      17   Congenital Malformations and Chrom. Abnormalities       57      21      35       5.2      3.9      6.6
      18   Conditions Originating in the Perinatal Period**        53      16      35       3.8      2.6      4.7
      19   In Situ, Benign and Unspecified Neoplasms               45      29      16       4.1      5.4      3.0
      20   HIV Disease                                             40       2      38       3.6      0.4      7.1
      21   Aortic Aneurysm and Dissection                          34      23      11       3.1      4.3      2.1
      21   Complications Medical/Surgical Care                     34      19      14       3.1      3.5      2.6
      23   Anemias                                                 26      12      14       2.4      2.2      2.6
      24   Malnutrition/Nutritional Deficiency                     25      14      11       2.3      2.6      2.1
      25   Cholelithiasis/Gallbladder Disorder                     22      11      11       2.0      2.1      2.1
      26   Maternal Causes**                                       10       2       8      71.8     33.0    108.3
      27   Peptic Ulcer                                             8       6       2       0.7      1.1      0.4
      27   Viral Hepatitis                                          8       5       3       0.7      0.9      0.6
      29   Atherosclerosis                                          6       6       0       0.5      1.1      0.0
      29   Hernia                                                   6       2       4       0.5      0.4      0.8
      31   Legal Intervention                                       4       1       1       0.4      0.2      0.2
      32   Infections of Kidney                                     3       2       1       0.3      0.4      0.2
      33   Meningitis                                               2       0       2       0.2      0.0      0.4
      33   Hyperplasia of Prostate                                  2       0       2       0.4      0.0      0.8
      35   Diseases of Appendix                                     1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0
      35   Acute Bronchitis and Bronchiolitis                       1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0
      35   Syphilis                                                 1       0       1       0.1      0.0      0.2
      35   Salmonella Infection                                     1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0

           --- Not Included in Ranking ---
           Symptoms, Signs, Ill-Defined Conditions                150      73      74      13.6     13.6     13.9
           All Other Causes                                     1,443     853     572     130.9    159.3    107.6
     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
     *  Total includes races other than white and black.
     ** Deaths per 100,000 population, except deaths from maternal causes are per 100,000 live births
        and deaths from conditions originating in the perinatal period are per 1,000 live births.
        Population figures are 2019 estimates.
     #  Less than 0.05.

                                     ------- Total*------  ------ Male -------  ----- Female ------
                    Age               Total* White  Black  Total* White  Black  Total* White  Black
                    -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                    Total            11,818  6,668  4,989  6,134  3,387  2,658  5,684  3,281  2,331

                    Under 1             127     41     82     72     27     42     55     14     40
                      (Neonatal)         74     23     48     42     16     24     32      7     24
                      (Postneonatal)     53     18     34     30     11     18     23      7     16
                    1-4                  18      3     14      8      2      6     10      1      8
                    5-9                  25     10     15     16      5     11      9      5      4
                    10-14                 9      3      6      5      2      3      4      1      3
                    15-24               162     58    101    115     46     67     47     12     34
                    25-34               277     91    177    182     56    121     95     35     56
                    35-44               426    152    260    268    105    154    158     47    106
                    45-54               782    321    439    463    193    257    319    128    182
                    55-64             1,862    859    966  1,162    532    605    700    327    361
                    65-74             2,518  1,353  1,129  1,475    786    671  1,043    567    458
                    75-84             2,733  1,763    948  1,366    902    454  1,367    861    494
                    85 and over       2,879  2,014    852  1,002    731    267  1,877  1,283    585
                    Unknown               0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                    -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                    Mortality Rates***                                        2019 Population
                      Infant            9.1    6.8   11.1                       Total     1,102,487
                      Neonatal          5.3    3.8    6.5                       White       535,593
                      Postneonatal      3.8    3.0    4.6                       Black       531,613
                    -------------------------------------                       Other        35,281
                    *** Deaths per 1,000 Live Births                          ---------------------

Published: 09/30/2020 - Mississippi State Department of Health, Office of Public Health Statistics



     Selected Death Statistics, Residents of the Southern Public Health Region, 2019

           Leading Causes of Death                             --------Number--------     ----Mortality Rate**---
     Rank  Listed in Descending Order                           Total*  White   Black     Total*   White    Black
     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
           Total Of All Causes                                 10,979   8,328   2,545   1,131.0  1,263.7    922.3

       1   Heart Diseases                                       2,676   2,047     609     275.7    310.6    220.7
       2   Malignant Neoplasms                                  2,234   1,734     476     230.1    263.1    172.5
       3   Emphysema and Other Chronic Lower Resp. Diseases       710     615      90      73.1     93.3     32.6
       4   Accidents                                              631     466     155      65.0     70.7     56.2
       5   Cerebrovascular Disease                                580     416     156      59.7     63.1     56.5
       6   Alzheimer's Disease                                    524     428      92      54.0     64.9     33.3
       7   Diabetes Mellitus                                      359     221     135      37.0     33.5     48.9
       8   Influenza and Pneumonia                                308     220      87      31.7     33.4     31.5
       9   Nephritis, Nephrotic Syndrome And Nephrosis            256     182      72      26.4     27.6     26.1
      10   Chronic Liver Disease And Cirrhosis                    165     139      22      17.0     21.1      8.0
      11   Suicide                                                149     133      15      15.3     20.2      5.4
      12   Septicemia                                             139      90      47      14.3     13.7     17.0
      13   Parkinson's Disease                                    138     128      10      14.2     19.4      3.6
      14   Hypertension/Hypertensive Renal Disease                128      68      56      13.2     10.3     20.3
      15   Homicide                                               116      38      77      11.9      5.8     27.9
      16   Pneumonitis Due to Solids and Liquids                   56      43      13       5.8      6.5      4.7
      17   In Situ, Benign and Unspecified Neoplasms               44      36       6       4.5      5.5      2.2
      18   Conditions Originating in the Perinatal Period**        36      16      20       3.1      2.1      5.2
      19   Congenital Malformations and Chrom. Abnormalities       34      22      11       3.5      3.3      4.0
      19   Aortic Aneurysm and Dissection                          34      27       7       3.5      4.1      2.5
      21   Complications Medical/Surgical Care                     30      23       7       3.1      3.5      2.5
      22   Malnutrition/Nutritional Deficiency                     23      18       5       2.4      2.7      1.8
      23   HIV Disease                                             19       8      11       2.0      1.2      4.0
      24   Cholelithiasis/Gallbladder Disorder                     17      12       5       1.8      1.8      1.8
      25   Anemias                                                 15       4      10       1.5      0.6      3.6
      26   Maternal Causes**                                       14       9       5     119.3    120.0    128.8
      26   Viral Hepatitis                                         14      11       2       1.4      1.7      0.7
      28   Peptic Ulcer                                             7       6       0       0.7      0.9      0.0
      29   Infections of Kidney                                     6       4       2       0.6      0.6      0.7
      30   Hernia                                                   5       5       0       0.5      0.8      0.0
      30   Pneumoconioses and Chemical Effects                      5       5       0       0.5      0.8      0.0
      32   Tuberculosis                                             3       2       1       0.3      0.3      0.4
      33   Atherosclerosis                                          2       2       0       0.2      0.3      0.0
      34   Legal Intervention                                       1       0       1       0.1      0.0      0.4
      34   Female Pelvic Inflammatory Disease                       1       0       1       0.2      0.0      0.7
      34   Hyperplasia of Prostate                                  1       1       0       0.2      0.3      0.0
      34   Diseases of Appendix                                     1       0       1       0.1      0.0      0.4
      34   Meningitis                                               1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0
      34   Whooping Cough                                           1       1       0       0.1      0.2      0.0

           --- Not Included in Ranking ---
           Symptoms, Signs, Ill-Defined Conditions                 99      62      36      10.2      9.4     13.0
           All Other Causes                                     1,397   1,085     302     143.9    164.6    109.4
     ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
     *  Total includes races other than white and black.
     ** Deaths per 100,000 population, except deaths from maternal causes are per 100,000 live births
        and deaths from conditions originating in the perinatal period are per 1,000 live births.
        Population figures are 2019 estimates.
     #  Less than 0.05.

                                     ------- Total*------  ------ Male -------  ----- Female ------
                    Age               Total* White  Black  Total* White  Black  Total* White  Black
                    -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                    Total            10,979  8,328  2,545  5,872  4,428  1,391  5,107  3,900  1,154

                    Under 1              93     46     46     59     32     27     34     14     19
                      (Neonatal)         49     26     23     29     20      9     20      6     14
                      (Postneonatal)     44     20     23     30     12     18     14      8      5
                    1-4                  21      7     11     15      6      8      6      1      3
                    5-9                  10      6      3      3      2      1      7      4      2
                    10-14                24     12     11     17      9      8      7      3      3
                    15-24               146     93     50    102     65     35     44     28     15
                    25-34               225    122    101    149     84     63     76     38     38
                    35-44               380    247    127    230    152     75    150     95     52
                    45-54               717    490    221    437    289    143    280    201     78
                    55-64             1,717  1,224    479  1,049    752    290    668    472    189
                    65-74             2,441  1,807    609  1,439  1,079    349  1,002    728    260
                    75-84             2,712  2,200    486  1,418  1,157    249  1,294  1,043    237
                    85 and over       2,493  2,074    401    954    801    143  1,539  1,273    258
                    Unknown               0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0      0
                    -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                    Mortality Rates***                                        2019 Population
                      Infant            7.9    6.1   11.8                       Total       970,753
                      Neonatal          4.2    3.5    5.9                       White       658,992
                      Postneonatal      3.8    2.7    5.9                       Black       275,951
                    -------------------------------------                       Other        35,810
                    *** Deaths per 1,000 Live Births                          ---------------------

Published: 09/30/2020 - Mississippi State Department of Health, Office of Public Health Statistics




